Town of LeRay Local Law No. 7 of the year 2022

A Local Law to Amend Sections 158-6, 158-20, and 158 Attachment 1, Schedule of District Uses of the Code of the Town of LeRay

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of LeRay as follows:

Section 1. Authority.

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to the authority of the Municipal Home Rule Law of New York State, and the Town Law of New York State.

Section 2. Amendment to Section 158-6.

Section 158-6 of the Code of the Town of LeRay shall be amended by changing the definition of RETAIL, CONVENIENCE to read as follows:

RETAIL, CONVENIENCE

Small commercial establishments, less than 8,000 square feet in gross building area, catering primarily to residents of nearby areas, providing frequently needed retail goods and personal services, which may include ready-to-order and prepared foods such as but not limited to sandwiches, pizza, and beverages. The sale or dispensing of petroleum-based fuels and lubricants for motor vehicles shall be limited to eight fuel pump dispensers. Convenience retail may include the sale of prefilled propane fuel tanks 40 pounds and smaller yet does not include the refilling of any-sized propane tank. See "motor vehicle truck stop" for uses exceeding eight fuel pump dispensers and "retail, large-product" for the sale of bulk petroleum products.

Section 3. Amendment to Section 158-20.

Section 158-20(B), Uses Requiring Site Plan Approval of the Code of the Town of LeRay shall be amended by adding the following:

Brewery, Winery, and Distillery

Section 4. Amendment to Section 158, Attachment 1, Schedule of District Uses.

Section 158, Attachment 1, Schedule of Districts Uses shall be amended by adding the following to uses allowed in a Mixed Use District (MU) via Site Plan Approval (SP):

Brewery, Winery, or Distillery

Section 3. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall be effective upon filing with the Secretary of State as required by the Municipal Home Rule Law.

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body only.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as Local Law No. 6 of 2022 of the Town of LeRay was duly passed by the Town Board on December 08, 2022, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

the Elective	Chief Exec	utive Officer*.)				ter disapproval by
I hereby certify	that the l	ocal law annex	ed hereto, desig	nated as lo	cal law No	of 2022 of the
nassed by the	own/village)	(Village) of		on		was duly 2022. and was
(approved)	(not	approved)	(repassed	on after	disapproval)	by the
					,	and
was deemed duly	y adopted o	n	, 2022 in a	ccordance w	ith the applicable	provisions of law.
	hat the loca	al law annexed l				022 of the (County)
(City) (Town/Villa	age) (Village	e) or			\ \	was duly passed by was (approved) (not
approved)			OII		2022, and \	was (approved) (not
(repassed after o		by the	nief Executive Office			, 2022.
the affirmative v	ote of a m	ajority of the qu		oting thereo	n at the (genera	al) (special)(annual)
referendum.)	hereby certi	fy that the local I	aw annexed here	o, designate	d as local law No was dul	as filed requesting of 2022 by passed by the
				on _		2022, and
was (Name of Legisla (approved)(not a on	pproved) (r	epassed after d	isapproval) by the	Elective C	hief Executive Of	ficer *)
Such local law w	2022. as subiect t	o permissive refe	erendum and no v	•		eferendum was filed
as of		•	the applicable pr	•		

	executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there ayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a Town/Village where such ordinances.
having been submitted to of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received	osed by petition.) esignated as local law Noof 20 of the City of referendum pursuant to the provisions of section (36)(37) the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors ction held on 20, became
of State of New Yor Election of, 20, pursuant to subd Law, and having received the affirmative vote of a major	gnated as local law No of 20 of the County k, having been submitted to the electors at the General evisions 5 and 7 of section 33 of the Municipal Home Rule prity of the qualified electors of the cities of said county as own/Village of said county considered as a unit voting at
certification.) I further certify that I have compared the preceding lo	has been followed, please provide an appropriate cal law with the original on file in this office and that the of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the
	Melissa L. Verne Clerk, of the Town of LeRay
(seal)	Date:
(Certification to be executed by County Attorney, Attorney or other authorized attorney of locality.)	Corporation Counsel, Town/Village Attorney, Village
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing proceedings have been had or taken for the enactment	local law contains the correct test and that all proper of the local law annexed hereto.

Title

Joseph W. Russell, Attorney

Town of LeRay

Date: